

ITEM NO.1

Virtual Court 4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8097/2020

(Arising out of SLP(C) Diary No.10845 of 2018)

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-12-2017 in WP(C) No. 1509/2001 passed by the High Court Of Manipur At Imphal)

THE COMMISSIONER/ SECRETARY (EDUCATION/S) & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THINGPAMLA KHAMRANG

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54832/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54835/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.54833/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.54834/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 06-07-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.
Mr. Karan Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

We have heard Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, who has submitted that against the order of the Single Judge this special leave petition has been filed at the time when there was no Division Bench available in the High Court of Manipur at Imphal. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that presently there are Coram of Judges available for

constitution of the Division Bench. Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, therefore, has sought permission to withdraw the special leave petition with liberty to pursue the remedy before the High Court by way of filing an appeal.

The special leave petition is accordingly disposed of as withdrawn with the liberty as prayed for.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER